

GROUP QUARTERLY RESULTS

<i>In RM million unless otherwise stated</i>	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	2022 YTD
Revenue	3,632.4	4,112.3	4,097.9	3,736.1	15,578.7
Operating profit	435.2	632.7	490.3	594.6	2,152.8
Share of results of associates	70.4	35.3	85.0	153.1	343.8
Share of results of joint venture	(0.9)	(0.6)	(0.7)	(0.2)	(2.4)
Profit before interest and taxation	504.7	667.4	574.6	747.5	2,494.2
Interest income	9.4	9.6	4.9	6.6	30.5
Finance costs	(40.1)	(39.6)	(39.0)	(40.6)	(159.3)
Net foreign currency translation (loss)/gain on foreign currency denominated borrowings and deposits	(27.2)	29.1	40.4	(55.1)	(12.8)
Profit before taxation	446.8	666.5	580.9	658.4	2,352.6
Taxation	(157.1)	(158.7)	(159.5)	(108.4)	(583.7)
Profit after taxation	289.7	507.8	421.4	550.0	1,768.9
Attributable to:					
Owners of the parent	277.6	494.7	411.2	541.8	1,725.3
Non-controlling interests	12.1	13.1	10.2	8.2	43.6
	289.7	507.8	421.4	550.0	1,768.9
Basic earnings per share (sen)	4.45	7.95	6.62	8.72	27.74
Profit before interest and taxation on segmental basis					
Plantation	487.0	576.0	518.5	502.7	2,084.2
Resource-based manufacturing	46.1	152.8	45.8	292.6	537.3
Other operations	3.1	2.3	2.7	2.6	10.7
	536.2	731.1	567.0	797.9	2,632.2
Unallocated corporate net (expense)/income	(31.5)	(63.7)	7.6	(50.4)	(138.0)
	504.7	667.4	574.6	747.5	2,494.2